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Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Information: Materials can be provided in alternative formats by contacting
Liz Camacho, ADA Coordinator at 623.349.6912 (voice) 623.234.9508 (TTY).
Persons who are deaf or hard of hearing may make a request for alternative formats via email at Icamacho@buckeyeaz.gov
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2 INTRODUCTION

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
was enacted on July 26, 1990, and later
amended effective January 1, 2009. As
written and implemented, the ADA
provides comprehensive civil rights
protections to persons with disabilities in
the areas of employment, State and local
government services, access to public
accommodations, transportation, and
telecommunications.

The ADA is a companion civil rights
legislation to the Civil Rights Act of 1964
and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act
of 1973. In order to be protected by the
ADA, one must have a disability or have
a relationship or association with an
individual with a disability. An individual
with a disability is defined by the ADA as
a person who has a mobility disability,
physical or mental impairment that
substantially limits one or more major
life activities, a person who has a history
or record of such impairment, or a
person who is perceived by others as
having an impairment. The ADA,
however, does not specifically name all
of the impairments that are covered.

The ADA is divided into five sections
covering the following topics:

= Title I: Employment

= Title Il: Public Services

= Title lll: Public Accommodations

(and Commercial Facilities)
= Title IV: Telecommunications
= Title V: Miscellaneous Provisions

Title Il specifically prohibits State and local
governments from discriminating against
persons with disabilities or from excluding
participationin or denying benefits of
programs, services, or activities to persons
with disabilities. This Self-Evaluation and
Transition Plan is intended to identify
barriers for which physical changes will need
to be made to facilities and areas owned and
operated by the City of Buckeye.
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I3 STEPS TO COMPLIANCE

To ensure accessibility for people with
disabilities in the community, the

City of Buckeye has undergone a Self-
Evaluation in order to implement a
Transition Plan; such a plan could serve as
evidence of a good faith effort to comply
with Title Il's physical access requirements.
This Transition Plan for the City of Buckeye
considers the following:

A. ADA COORDINATOR:

1st Administrative Requirement:
Designating an ADA Coordinator.

If a public entity has 50 or more
employees, it is required to designate at
least one responsible employee to
coordinate ADA compliance. Although the
law does not refer to this person as an
“ADA Coordinator,” this term is commonly
used in State and local governments
across the country.

The City of Buckeye has designated Liz
Camacho as the ADA Coordinator.
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B. PUBLIC NOTICE OF THE ADA’s
PROVISIONS:

2nd Administrative Requirement:
Providing public notice about the ADA.

The ADA public notice can be referenced
in Appendix A.

C. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES:

3rd Administrative Requirement:
Establishing and Publishing Grievance
Procedures

Local governments with 50 or more
employees are required to adopt and
publish procedures for resolving
grievances arising under Title Il of the
ADA. Grievance procedures set out a
system for resolving complaints of
disability discriminationin a prompt and
fair manner.

The availability and use of this grievance
procedure does not preclude filing a
complaint of discrimination with any
appropriate State or Federal agency.

The City shall maintain ADA grievance files
in accordance with State and Federal law.

The ADA Coordinator is limited to the
funding already available for ADA
improvements when responding to
grievances that request barrier removal or
structural modifications. In the event that
the available funds are insufficient or
already expended on other projects,
improvements will be prioritized and
scheduled in subsequent fiscal years.

City of Buckeye

ADA Management Group

As part of the Grievance Procedures, an
ADA Management Group was formed to
allow for additional input when complaints
of a nature requiring more than a simple
determination of accommodation are
required. The ADA Management Group will
meet as needed, to discuss and prioritize
accessibility issues that have arisen in the
past year that were not able to be funded
and to consider those items that are
outstanding in the adopted ADA Transition
Plan.

The Grievance Procedure, and the ADA
Management Group Roles and
Responsibilities are outlined in Appendix
B.

The Grievance Form can be referenced in
Appendix C.

D. SELF-EVALUATION:
COMMITMENT

The Self-Evaluation is the City’s assessment
of its current facilities, recreational areas,
and public rights-of- way. It identifies
barriers that are inconsistent with the
requirements of Title Il of the ADA.

In keeping with these requirements and as
part of the Self-Evaluation, the City of
Buckeye completed a physical audit of
facilities and parks to identify physical
barriers, and identify recommendations and
alterations in order to meet State and
Federal accessibility standards.



Information collected during the Self-
Evaluation process was reported by the
ADA Coordinator with the assistance of
Brown & Associates Certified Inspection
Service, Inc. detailing each item found to be
in noncompliance with ADA standards.

Public Input

A public entity shall provide an
opportunity to interested persons,
including individuals with disabilities or
organizations representing individuals
with disabilities, to participate in the
development of the Transition Plan.

In order to facilitate the receipt of public
input in developing this Transition Plan, an
accessibility survey was created and
distributed at the local libraries, Senior
Center, and made available via the City’s
website and Official Facebook page. The
Survey was made available from May 28,
2015 to June 15, 2015.

Each comment was reviewed by the ADA
Coordinator. The vast majority of the public
comments involved one or more of the
following concerns: accessibility to the
public rights-of-way (including curb ramps),
construction of sidewalks, and removal of
obstructions from pedestrian circulation
paths. Figure A provides a summary of the
identified barriers in the public rights-of-
way.

The first draft of the Transition Plan, which
only included facilities and parks utilized by
the Community Services Department, was
sent via email to the Community Services
Advisory Board members, as well as the
board’s council liaison Michelle Hess.
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The board suggested grammatical edits to the
draft, but no further comment was received
by the ADA Coordinator.

Public Input and the Accessibility Survey
can be referenced in Appendix D.

E. ADA STANDARDS/GUIDELINES:

The Americans with Disabilities Act
Standards for Accessible Design are
intended to apply to all design,
construction, and alteration of
buildings and facilities covered by
Title Il of the ADA to the extent
required by regulations issued by
the Department of Justice.

If the start date for constructionis on or
after March 15, 2012, all newly constructed
or altered State and local government
facilities must comply with the 2010
Standards. Before that date, the 1991
Standards (without the elevator
exemption), the UFAS, or the 2010
Standards may be used for such projects
when the start of construction
commences on or after September 15,
2010.

All new construction, reconstruction, and/or
fundamental alterations to facilities,
recreational areas, and public rights-of-way
under the control and/or inspection of the
City of Buckeye will be in compliance with
the ADA.



F: SELF-EVALUATION: FINDINGS
AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

An Accessibility Checklist has been
produced for each site, facility, and
right-of-way, detailing each item found
to be in noncompliance with standards
of Title Il of the ADA. The facility report
for each site includes:
= Barrier Identification: Each specific
barrier encountered during the
survey process is listed.

It is important to note that for the purposes
of this Transition Plan, the date of each
accessibility survey serves as the “datum”
point, indicative of the state of the site,
facility, or right-of-way as included in the
accessibility checklists. While the City has
been making ongoing improvements and
removing barriers as possible on a continual
basis, some physical improvements listed in
the detailed surveys may have begun, been
partially completed, or fully completed prior
to the adoption of the Transition Plan.

Accessibility checklists can be referenced
in Appendix E.

TRANSITION PLAN

The ADA sets forth specific requirements
for preparation of an acceptable Transition
Plan. At a minimum, the elements of the
plan should include:

= Alist of the current physical barriers
in City facilities that limit the
accessibility of its programs,
activities, or services to individuals
with disabilities;

= A detailed outline of the methods to
be used to remove these barriers
and meet the current standards and
accessibility regulations;

= A schedule for taking the steps
necessary to achieve compliance with
Title Il of the ADA; and

=  The name of the individual
responsible for the plan’s
implementation.

Copies of the Transition plan will be
available for public inspection in the City
Clerk’s office and on the City’s website. It
will be available in alternate formats, if
requested.

A list of Barrier Removal items can be
referenced in AppendixF.

City of Buckeye



Official Responsible

The Director of the Public Works
Department is responsible for
implementing the Transition Plan relative
to improving ADA compliance.

The current contact is:

Scott Lowe, Public Works Director
23454 West Highway 85

Buckeye, Arizona 85326
623.349.6000

Cost and Funding Information

Construction costs for upgrades can vary
depending on each individual
improvement and the conditions of each
site. Costs can also vary on the type and
size of project with which the
improvements are associated.

It is not financially feasible to immediately
remove all barriers to access. The
implementation schedules detailed will be
updated annually to account for progress
during the year and also to provide for
inclusion of new information or ADA
complaints.

The City of Buckeye reserves the right to
modify barrier removal priorities in order to
allow flexibility in accommodating
community requests, petitions for
reasonable modifications from persons with
disabilities, changes in City programs, and
funding constraints and opportunities.

It is the goal of this Transition Plan to
provide access to City owned and operated
facilities.

City of Buckeye

Interim measures will be explored and
implemented in order to provide
programmatic access to the public pending
the implementation of physical barrier
removal projects.

Long range planning and a financial
narrative of required improvements may
be obtained through the Public Works
Department.

Undue Burden

The ADA permits agencies to defer
upgrades of existing facilities to ADA
standards if it can demonstrate “undue
financial and administrative burden.”

According to the Title Il Technical Assistance
Manual Covering State and Local
Government Programs and Services, “A
public entity does not have to take any
action that it can demonstrate would result
in a fundamental alteration in the nature of
its program or activity or in undue financial
and administrative burdens. This
determination can only be made by the head
of the public entity or his or her designee
and must be accompanied by a written
statement of the reasons for reaching that
conclusion. The determination that undue
burdens would result must be based on all
resources available for use in the program. If
an action would result in such an alteration
or such burdens, the public entity must take
any other action that would not result in
such an alteration or such burdens but
would nevertheless ensure that individuals
with disabilities receive the benefits and
services of the program or activity.”

10



Monitor the Progress

The City of Buckeye commits to actively
revising and amending this document as
new information is discovered and
conditions within the City evolve.

This document, timelines and the
appendices are subject to periodic
updates.

ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE
At

City of Buckeye
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I3 Appendix A - Public Notice
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NOTICE UNDER THE AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT

In accordance with the requirements of Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), the City of
Buckeye will not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services,
programs, or activities.

Employment: The City of Buckeye does not discriminate on the basis of disability in its hiring or employment
practices and complies with all regulations promulgated by the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
under title | of the ADA.

Effective Communication: The City of Buckeye will generally, upon request, provide appropriate aids and services
leading to effective communication for qualified persons with disabilities so they can participate equally in City of
Buckeye's programs, services, and activities, including qualified sign language interpreters, documents in Braille,
and other ways of making information and communications accessible to people who have speech, hearing, or
vision impairments.

Modifications to Policies and Procedures: The City of Buckeye will make all reasonable modifications to policies
and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to enjoy all of its programs,
services, and activities. For example, individuals with service animals are welcomed in City of Buckeye offices,
even where pets are generally prohibited.

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or
procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Buckeye, should contact the office of Liz
Camacho at 623.349.6912 or via email at Icamacho@buckeyeaz.gov as soon as possible but no later than 48
hours before the scheduled event.

The ADA does not require the City of Buckeye to take any action that would fundamentally alter the nature of its
programs or services, or impose an undue financial or administrative burden.

Complaints that a program, service, or activity of the City of Buckeye is not accessible to persons with disabilities
should be directed to Liz Camacho at 623.349.6912 or via email at lcamacho@buckeyeaz.gov.

The City of Buckeye will not place a surcharge on a particular individual with a disability or any group of
individuals with disabilities to cover the cost of providing auxiliary aids/services or reasonable modifications of
policy, such as retrieving items from locations that are open to the public but are not accessible to persons who
use wheelchairs.

City of Buckeye 1 3


mailto:lcamacho@buckeyeaz.gov
mailto:lcamacho@buckeyeaz.gov

I3 Appendix B — Grievance Procedure

City of Buckeye

14



City of Buckeye
Grievance Procedure under
the Americans with
Disabilities Act

This Grievance Procedure is established to meet the requirements of the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"). It may be used by anyone who wishes to file a complaint
alleging discrimination on the basis of disability in the provision of services, activities,
programs, or benefits by the City of Buckeye. The City's Personnel Policy governs
employment-related complaints of disability discrimination.

The complaint should be in writing and contain information about the alleged discrimination
such as name, address, phone number of complainant and location, date, and description of the
problem. Alternative means of filing complaints, such as personal interviews or a tape recording
of the complaint will be made available for persons with disabilities upon request.

The complaint should be submitted by the grievant and/or his/her designee as soon as
possible but no later than 60 calendar days after the alleged violation to:

ADA Coordinator
503 E. Monroe Avenue
Buckeye, AZ 85326

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the complaint, the ADA Coordinator or designee will
meet with the complainant to discuss the complaint and the possible resolutions. Within 15
calendar days of the meeting, the ADA Coordinator or designee will respond in writing, and
where appropriate, in a format accessible to the complainant, such as large print, Braille, or
audio tape. The response will explain the position of the City of Buckeye and offer options for
substantive resolution of the complaint.

If the response by the ADA Coordinator or designee does not satisfactorily resolve the issue, the
complainant and/or his/her designee may appeal the decision within 15 calendar days after
receipt of the response to the City Clerk or her designee.

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the appeal, the City Clerk or her designee will meet
with the complainant to discuss the complaint and possible resolutions. Within 15 calendar
days after the meeting, the City Clerk or her designee will respond in writing, and, where
appropriate, in a format accessible to the complainant, with a final resolution of the
complaint.

All written complaints received by the ADA Coordinator or her designee, appeals to the City

Clerk or her designee, and responses from these two offices will be retained by the City of
Buckeye for at least three years.

City of Buckeye 1 5



ADA Management Group
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Office of the City Clerk
ADA Management Group - Roles and Responsibilities

The City of Buckeye has a responsibility to comply with ADA regulations for its elected officials,
staff, residents and visitors. This responsibility takes the form of reasonable accommodation for
individuals with disabilities as well as facility access for persons with disabilities.

The ADA provides an array of regulations and standards for organizations. These are interpreted as
requirements to which organizations must comply. In a practical sense, beyond the minimum
requirements established by ADA, are desirable environmental conditions and individual expectations.
These latter two levels are commonly the ones that come under some type of review by the ADA
Coordinator. If necessary, the ADA Coordinator will obtain support from various departments
consisting primarily of:

e Community Services Director
e Plans Examiner
e Scott Lowe
Public Works Director
e JeanPoe
Risk and Safety Manager

Whether or not a specific item within the realm of ADA arises with the ADA Management
Group, or arrives at a specific office, the process will consist of the following approach:

An inquiry is submitted to the ADA Coordinator.

Identification of the interest, problem or concern.

Contact by ADA Coordinator to the appropriate department(s).

An analysis of the factors involved, including cost and funding sources.
A review of the alternatives possible, including cost.

A response to the originator of the item by the ADA Coordinator
Implementation of the solution.

Closure of the process.

O N WN R

The Appeal process will begin with the ADA Coordinator and will be evaluated by the City Clerk with a
formal response provided.

The ADA Management Group will meet on an ad-hoc basis when complaints of a nature requiring
more than a simple determination of accommodation are required. Meetings of a priority nature will
be arranged, as necessary, to discuss specific items that require a more urgent approach. The ADA
Management Group will meet as needed, to discuss and prioritize accessibility issues that have arisen
in the past year that were not able to be funded with the current year’s budget and to consider those
items that are outstanding in the adopted ADA Transition Plan.

City of Buckeye 1 7



ADA Coordinator
The ADA Coordinator functions as the designated City staff member to chair the group and to:

e Ensure that all citizens in community and members of the City’s workforce have an
opportunity to access programs, activities and services offered in a full and meaningful
way.

e Provides the initial determination of ADA compliance and if determined to be an actual
accessibility issue, meets with the Public Works Director to determine if a simple item can
be implemented immediately or if it needs to be referred to the Management Group.

e Update plans and reports as statutorily required and as identified.

City Clerk
The City Clerk will:

e Communicate with the City Manager any concerns that may impact the policymakers for the City of
Buckeye.

e Be the final say in any dispute with respect to ADA compliance issues.

e Provide assistance to determining ADA compliance with regard to inquiries, complaints and
appeals.

Community Services Director

The Community Services Director plays an integral part in ADA compliance for the City of Buckeye,
especially with respect to the City’s parks, recreation programs, social services and children’s
programs in the City of Buckeye. To this end, the department is responsible for the following
commitments:

e The Director or designee will provide input to identify existing barriers or necessary
accommodations at community services facilities. This will be accomplished by gathering
input from staff, residents and visitors.

e The Director or designee will provide necessary input to the ADA Coordinator and ADA
Management Group as needed to determine reasonable solutions to identified barriers,
both temporary and permanent.

e The Director or designee will provide information necessary to prioritize resolution to
barriers.

e The Director or designee will develop and maintain a mechanism to communicate this information
to community services customers and staff.

City of Buckeye 1 8



Plans Examiner

The Development Services Department is responsible for ensuring all new construction in the City of
Buckeye meets applicable ADA requirements and codes, this also includes new and renovated City of
Buckeye capital projects. Responsibilities include:

e The Plans Examiner or designee will ensure review all building plans to ensure ADA compliance.
e The Plans Examiner or designee will work through the ADA Coordinator with City
consultants to provide the most efficient means of ADA compliance on all new or
renovation work within the City.
e Serves in supervisory role for the Chief Building Official and ensures that City
buildings and grounds are in compliance with the code mandates, and that no
modifications are made without accessibility reviews and approval.

Public Works Director

e The Public Works Department is responsible for maintaining the physical aspects of the
buildings, grounds, streets, sidewalks, vehicles and equipment of the City. The responsibilities
include: provide necessary reports to management with respect to capital improvements,
repairs, maintenance and other issues that might have a bearing on ADA compliance.

e Meets with the ADA Coordinator on minor accessibility issues and makes repairs to the
facilities for those items that are able to be immediately funded.

e Repair and replacement of any building components that may be associated with ADA
requirements.

e Adjusting doors that may not meet the required ADA opening requirements.

e Grinding sidewalks that may represent restricted access.

e Ensuring that all replacement parts are ADA approved.

e Ensuring that all installed products such as bathroom accessories, etc., are installed
according to ADA specifications.

e Ensuring prompt repairs to automatic doors in accordance with the requirements of
ADA.

e Budgeting for any and all accessibility issues that arise with respect to buildings, grounds,
streets, sidewalks, vehicles and equipment of the City.

Risk and Safety Manager

The Risk and Safety Manager is responsible for managing claims and lawsuits against the
City, including ADA matters. Responsibilities include:

e Work closely with the ADA Coordinator to ensure ADA compliance and assist with ADA regulation

resources.
e Manage Notice of Claims and lawsuits involving City facilities and City employees.

City of Buckeye 1 9
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BUCKEYE, AZ

Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act
Discrimination Complaint Form

Instructions: Please fill out this form completely.

Complainant:
Address:
Telephone Number:
Email:

Person Discriminated Against: (If other than the complainant)
Address:
Telephone Number:
Email:

Government, organization, or institution which you believe has discriminated:
Name:

Address:
Telephone Number:
When did the discrimination occur? Date:

Describe the acts of discrimination providing the name(s) where possible of the individuals
who discriminated (use an additional sheet of paper if necessary):

City of Buckeye
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Have efforts been made to resolve this complaint through the internal grievance procedure
of the government, organization, or institution? Yes No
If yes: what is the status of the grievance?

Do you intend to file with another agency or court? Yes No

Agency or Court:
Address:
Telephone Number:

Signature: Date:

Return to:

ADA Coordinator
530 East Monroe Avenue
Buckeye, AZ 85326

City of Buckeye
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May 28, 2015- June 15, 2015: Accessibility Survey on the Official City of Buckeye Facebook
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Accessibility Survey
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City of Buckeye

suckeve, Az Accessibility Survey lune 2015

The City is required to provide an opportunity to interested persons, including individuals with
disabilities or organizations representing individuals with disabilities, to participate in a self-
evaluation process.

The following survey asks about experiences all pedestrians, including persons with disabilities,
encounter along City sidewalks within the public right-of-way, and it solicits opinions on existing
conditions and suggestions for improvements. It will be used to better understand what
pedestrian and accessibility conditions exist and how Buckeye citizens can be better served
while using the City's sidewalks.

This survey can also be found on the City’'s website (www BuckeyeAZ gov/news) and it can be
miade available in alternative formats for the visually impaired upon request.

1. How long do you typically travel on City sidewalks during a day, in total minutes? il

2. What is the usual purpose of your travel on city sidewalks? (Circle all that apply)
Pleasure

Exercise/health

Personal/family business

School/churchycivic

Travelling to / from work

Dog walking

3. What conditions along City streets/sidewalks keep you from traveling more often? (Circle all
that apply)

Sidewalks/pathways in poor condition

Inaccessible conditions,/no curb ramps

Afraid of motor vehicles/drivers

Difficult/unsafe street crossings

Mo accessible sidewalks/pathways along travel route

Other

4. What conditions related to physical accessibility do you find to be the most difficult? (Circle
all that apply)
Obstacles within the travel path
Lack of curb ramps
Sidewalks/walkways in poor condition
Intersections difficult to cross
Mo pedestrian signals (stop,/go)
Sidewalks too narrow
Other
[OVER)
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City of Buckeye

puckeve Az Accessibility Survey une 2015

5. What suggestions would you have for improvements to physical accessibility or
accommodations for persons with disabilities along the City’'s sidewalks and pedestrian
facilities?

27
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Facilities
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL NEED'S ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL HEEDS ASSES SMENT

SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL NEED'S ASSESSMENT

SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST
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Wﬂ'mm.
—min 2% of parking (Falr Housing)

+ =min. 1AUFAS unit + 1 wsliorofce

E i proper
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=
-
-
-
-
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o+ ML reet | iransportation, e
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-
=
-
-
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL HEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMOMN AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

COYOTE BRANCH LIBRARY - Parcel #504-21-0330 I

Fimi L] PR

POPEs NUTDET OF aC0e6sDie SPaces?
min 2% of parking (Fair Housing)
|min. 17UFAS urit + 1mn:m

3 fih proper
mmma@mmWﬂm?mmwmnpamgmm
e ement or height of =

paesly

el

Il DONES - INDEHor O EXienor - 30 X A6 300265 SPACe, S0Me DONES WITIN 15 - 457 Mach (Dot postl
eilvEry and postal dmg BoweE, I provined)
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T T s e ey
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- WEIE
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL HEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

DOWNTOWN LIBRARY - Parcel #400-21-166 I

am | Mo | MR

rurminer of acceesiblie
—rrhz%u‘mng(Fﬂl—mng:-

b B

[=min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 vishoriofics

I ] 3 ii |;|'|:per
WWWNWWWTMMWMHMMM
< placeme E'H'Eﬂ'lﬂ' st of 5ig rl.-
i 5 ki
7 2]
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=
o
o
o = nanaralls both Sides
E
Tummmmm‘mmlmum MIENEUNESING rom (5 cirtie o T-shape), grab
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-
o
E
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o
E
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Il acoessibie roule greater than A0, ks there a 585 . pEEENg area povided  [reguired [ wict
-
-
-

Evaluation Report: 022172015
CITY OF BUCKEYE

Browm & Assndiaies

Pagga 1l 1

34



City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL HEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

SAIDE RECREATION CENTER - Parcel #400-23-0338 I

ik Mo PR

FUminer of acosesibie
srin 2% of parking {Fair Housing)

=min. 1AUFAS unit + 1 visioofice

e

7 - h proper
wmmmmww?mmnymnmﬁmu
& niareme ement of hefgit of sign post)
= ETEWiE T
i k= & 50 all directions)
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-
o
-
I Bor SErs. LD d Treans, dosed nanoralis Dol Sio
< JHandkll exiensions
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

Parkimg:
In Compliance? POLICE STATION - Parcel #400-15-009H |
Yes | No HIA
Proper number of accessible spaces?
—min 2% of parking (Fair Housing)
v —min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 visiton'office space
~ Proper width? (8' wide min.}
s (Access aisle adjacent? (5" wide min.)
Visible designation sign (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due to placement on pavement or
" height of sign post)
~ [Shortest distance (closest space to apt or office)
+ Slope of accessible parking / access aisle (1:50 in all directions)
v JAccessible space provided at each separate site amenity that has parking (community room, laundry, eic.)
v |Cowvered parking meets requirements, if provided
Public Areas - [onsite office, community room { etc. if open to more than tenants and guesis)
" an accessible parking space with proper width (2" wide min.}?
Visible H'C designation sign and "Van-accessible" sign? (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due o
b placement on pavement or height of sign post)
(Access aisle adjacent to van space (8" wide)?
" Slope of accessible parking / access aisle [ 1: 50 all directions)?
+ (Accessible parking located on shortest accessible route to accessible entrance?
Common Areas - (Halls, community reoms, laundries, lobby, etc.)

Entrance threshold max, 1/2" at entry

Doorways 32" min. wide

Required lever hardware provided

Interior stairs: uniform risers and treads, closed risers, handrails both sides

Handrail extensions

‘Cane detection bamier under stairs

Toilets fully accessible- 18" clearance pull side of door, maneuvering room (5" circle or T-shape), grab
bars, 24" high |avatory, open beneath, pipes covered, mimor 40" above floor or tilt

Required low pile carpeting provided

Laundry-at least one front loading washer and dryer

Laundry- washer/dryer controls within reach, maneuvenng room at doors / washers [ dryer folding table /
sink

‘Switches [ outlets / thermostats [ controls within reach mnge (15" from floor for outlets—48" max. height for
others. CA)

Kitchen-access route through, sink accessible

Playgmound - if provided, must be on an accessible route

Mailboxes - intenior or extenor - 30" X 48" access space, some boxes within 15" - 48 reach (both postal
delivery and postal drop boxes, if provided)

Accessibl

Site / building impracticality test for accessibility ™

Accessible route linked all elements on site (min. 3" wide, 5% slope max.}Ho each building

site amenity, common areas, mailboxes

trash areas

common laundry

public street [ transportation, etc.

(other requirements for some sife amenitieg may be mentioned elsewhere)

(Curb cuts with flared sides (1:10 max) from parking to sidewalk

All curb cufs have access aisle or means to avoid cars parking to obstruct

If accessible route greater than 2007, is there a 575" min. passing area provided ?(required if width less
than 57

<

If sidewalk less than 48" wide beyond curb cut, max. slope less than 1:12

(Curb cuts with flared sides whemver required by accessible route (between unit and amenities if walk is
[accessible route)

Ramps provided hawe max. 8% (1:12) slopa?

Ramps provided hawe max. height 30" rise without a level "rest area"

Ramps- min 38" width and cross slope max. 1:50

RN Y Y BN N

Ramps with greater than a 8" rise have handrails on both sides
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

Parking:
In Compliance? WATER RESOURCES - Parcel #400-18-037C I
Yes | Mo HIA
Proper number of accessible spaces?
—min 2% of parking (Fair Housing)
¥ —min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 visitoroffice space
+ Proper width? (8" wide mimn.)
o (Access aiske adjacent? (5" wide min_)
(Visible designation sign (not obscured by wehide in parking space due to placement on pavement or
~ height of sign post)
+ [Shortest distance (closest space to apt or office)
+ Slope of accessible parking [ access aisle (1:50 in all directions)
+  JAccessible space provided at each separate site amenity that has parking (community reom, laundry, eic.)
v |Covered parking meets requirements, if provided
Public Areas - [onsite office, community room / ete. if open to more than tenants and guesis)
I Van accessible parking space with proper width (B' wide min.)?
Visible H'C designation sign and "Wan-accessible” sign? (not obscured by wehicle in parking space due to
i placement on pavement or height of sign post)
~ (Access aisle adjacent to van space (8" wide)?
I Slope of accessible parking [ access aisle ( 1: 50 all directions)?
+ (Accessible parking located on shortest accessible route to accessible entrance?
Commaon Areas - (Halls, community rooms, laundries, lobby, etc.)
+ Entrance threshald max, 1/2" at entry
+ Doorways 32" min. wide
' Required lever hardware provided
v |Intenior stairs: uniform risers and treads, closed nsers, handrails both sides
v |Handrail extensions
v |Cane detection bamier under stairs
Toilets fully accessible- 18" clearance pull side of door, maneuvering room (5° circle or T-shape). grab
~ bars, 34" high lavatory, open beneath. pipes coverad, mimor 40" above floor or tilt
+ |Required low pile carpefing provided
v |Laumdry-at least one front loading washer and dryer
Laundry- washer'dryer controls within reach, maneuvering room at doors | washers [ dryer folding table /
v Isink
[Swiitches [ outlets / thermostats / controls within reach rmnge (lﬁ from fioor for outlets—48" max. height for
¥ iothers, CA)
v |Kitchen-access route through, sink accessible
+ |Playground - if provided, must be on an accessible route
Mailboxes - intenior or extenor - 30" X 48" aceess space, some boxes within 15" - 48" reach (both postal
+  |delivery and postal drop boxes, i provided)
Accessible Route:
L Site / building impracticality test for accessibility?
+ (Accessible route linked all elements on site (min. 3' wide, 5% slope max. o each building
-v site amenity, common areas, mailboxes
" trach areas
v common laundry
v public street / transportation, stc.
(other requirements for some sife amenities may be menfioned elsewhere)
w |Curb cuts with flared sides [1:10 max) from parking to sidewalk
+ JAll curk cuts have access aisle or means to avoid cars parking to obstruct
If accessible mute greater than 200°, is there a 55" min. passing area provided ?(required if width less
+  Jthan 5%
+ |If sidewalk less than 48" wide beyond curb cut, max. slope less tham 1:12
(Curb cuts with flared sides wherever required by acoessible route (between unit and amenities if walk is
+ laccessible route)
v |Ramps provided have max. 8% (1:12) slope?
v |Ramps provided have max. height 30" rise without a level "rest area™
+ |Ramps- mim 36" width and cross slope max. 1:50
v |Ramps with greater than a 6" nse have handrails on both sides
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City of Buckeye

Parking:

PHYSICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

In Compliance? PW AIRPORT TERMINAL - Parcel #504-30-026

Yes

Mo

NiA

Proper number of accessible spaces?
—min 2% of parking (Fair Housing)
—min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 visitior'office space

Proper width? (B" wide min. )

<4

(Access aisle adjacent? (5" wide min.)

Visible designation sign (not obscured by wehicle in parking space due o placement on pavement or
height of sign post)

of+]=

Shortest distance (closest space to apt or office)

Slope of accessible parking ! access aisle (1:50 in all directions)

v |Accessible space provided at each separate site amenity that has parking (community room, laundry, etc.)

(Covered parking meets requirements, if provided

Public Areas -

onsite office, community room [ etc. if open to more than tenants and guests]

<

Van accessible parking space with proper width (8' wide min_}?

Visible H/'C designation sign and "Wan-accessible” sign? (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due to
placement on pavement or height of sign post)

Access aisle adjacent to wan space (B wide)?

Slope of accessible parking !/ access aisle | 1: 50 all directions)?

of 4]«

(Accessible parking located on shortest accessible route to accessible entrance?

Areas - (Halls, community rooms, laundries, lobby, etc_)

v

Entrance threshaold max, 1/2" at entry

Doorways 32" min. wide

[

Required |lever hardware provided

v |Interior stairs: uniform risers and treads, closed nisers, handrails both sides

Handrail extensions

|

‘Cane detection bamier under stairs

Toilets fully accessible- 18" clearance pull side of door, mansuvering room (5' circle or T-shape), grab
bars, 34" high lavatory, open beneath, pipes covered, mirmor 40" above floor or filt

+ |Required low pile carpeting provided

¥ |Laundry-at least one front loading washer and dryer

Laundry- washerdryer controls within reach, maneuvenng room at doors [ washers [ dryer folding table /
+ |sink

Switches / outlets / thermostats / controls within reach range (15" from floor for outlets-48" maex. height for
iothers, CA)

v |Kitchen-access route through, sink accessible

v |Playground - if provided. must be on an accessible route

Mailboxes - interior or exterior - 307 X 48" access space, some bowes within 15" - 48" reach (both postal
v |delivery and postal drop boxes, if provided)

Accessibl

Site / building impracticality test for acoessibility®

(Accessible route linked all elements on site (min. 3' wide, 5% slope max. Ho each building

site amenity, commaon areas, mailboxes

trash areas

v commaon laundry

public strest | transportation, stc.

v | (ofher reguirementz for zome sife amenities may be menfioned elsewhers)

(Curb cuts with flared sides (1:10 mao) from parking to sidewalk

All curk cuts have access aisle or means to avoid cars parking io obstruct

If accessible mute greater than 2007, is there a 55" min. passing area provided?(required if width less
+ Jthan 57

+ |If sidewsalk less than 48" wide beyond curb cut, max. slope less than 1:12
(Curb cuts with flared sides wherever required by accessible route (between unit and amenities if walk is
+ |accessible route)
+ |Ramps provided have masx. 8% (1:12) slope?
v |Ramps provided hawve max. height 30" rise without a level "rest area”
+" |Ramps- min 36" width and cross slope max. 1:50
¥ |Ramps with greater than a 6" rise have handrails on both sides
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PHYSICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT E
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST
Parking:

In Compliance? | CHAMBER OF COMMERCE - Parcel #400-21-1364, 400-21-135, and 400-21-136 |
Ye& | Mo | NA

Proper number of accessible spaces?
—min 2% of parking (Fair Housing)

v —min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 visitor'office space
+ Proper width? (8" wide min.)
v Access aisle adjacent? (5" wide min.)
isible designation sign (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due to placement on pavement or
+ height of sign post)
+ Shortest distance (closest space to apt or office)
+ Slope of accessible parking ! access aisle (1:50 in all directions)

v |Accessible space provided at each separate site amenity that has parking (community room, laundry, eic.}
v |Covered parking meets requirements, if provided
Public Areas - [onsite office, community room ! etc. if open to more than tenants and guesis)

v ‘Van accessible parking space with proper width (8’ wide min.)?
isible HIC designation sign and "Van-accessible" sign? (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due to
+ placement on pavement or height of sign post)
+ Access aisle adjacent to van space (8" wide)?
% Slope of accessible parking / access aisle [ 1: 50 all directions)?
+ Accessible parking located on shortest accessible route to accessible entrance?
Commaon Areas - (Halls, community rooms, laundries, lobby, etc.)
" Entrance threshold max, 1/2" at entry
+ Doonraays 32" min. wide
+ Required |lever hardware provided

v |Interior stairs: uniform risers and treads, closed risers, handrails both sides
v |Handrail extensions.
v |Cane detection bamier under stairs

Toilets fully accessible- 18" clearance pull side of door, maneuvering room (5 circle or T-shape), grab

+ bars, 34" high lavatory, open beneath, pipes covered, mimor 40" above fioor or tilt

v |Required low pile carpeting provided

v |Laundry-at least one front loading washer and dryer

Laundry- washer/dryer controls within reach, maneuvering room at doors / washers / dryer folding table /
v Isink

‘Switches [ outlets [ thermostats / controls within reach range (15" from fioor for outlets—-48" max. height for
+ others, CA)

v |KiRchen-access route through, sink accessible

v |Playground - if provided, must be on an accessible route

Mailboxes - interior or exteror - 30" X 48" access space, some boxes within 15" - 48" reach (both postal

v |delivery and postal drop boxes, f provided)

Accessible Route:

+ Site / building impracticality test for accessibility?

+ Accessible noute linked all elements on site (min. 3' wide, 5% slope max. Ho each building
v site amenity, common areas, mailboxes
v trash areas
v commaon laundry

v public street / fransportation, etc.
v | (ofher requirements for some sife amenities may be menfioned elzewhere)

= Curb cuts with flared sides (1:10 max) from parking to sidewalk

¥ All curb cuts have access aisle or means to avoid cars parking to obstruct

If accessible route greater than 200", is there a 55" min. passing area provided ?(required if width less

v |than 57

v |If sidewalk less than 48" wide beyond curb cut, masx. slope less than 1:12

Curb cuts with flared sides wherever required by accessible route (between unit and amenities if walk is
+ accessible route )

Ramps provided have max. 8% (1:12) slope?

Ramps provided have max. height 30" rise without a level "rest area”

Ramps- min 36" width and cross slope max. 1:50

Ramps with greater than a 6" rise have handrails on both sides

RN Y BN
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City of Buckeye

Parking:

PHYSICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

In Compliance?®

CHARMAN BUILDING (POLICE AND IT) - Parcel #400-15-006H, 400-21-123, 400-21-
123, and 400-21-125

Ye&

Mo | MiA

Proper number of accessible spaces?
—min 2% of parking (Fair Housing)
—min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 visitor'office space

Proper width? (8" wide min.)

(Access aiske adjacent? (5" wide min.)

Visible designation sign (not obscured by wehide in parking space due to placement on pavement or
height of sign post)

Shortest distance (closest space to apt or office)

Slope of accessible parking / access aisle (1:50 in all directions)

(Accessible space provided at each separate site amenity that has parking (community reom, laundry, etc.)

(Covered parking meets requirements, if provided

Public Areas - (onsit

e office, community room / etc. if open to more than tenants and guests)

Van accessible parking space with proper width (B' wide min.)?

Visible H'C designation sign and "Wan-accessible” sign? (not obscured by wehicle in parking space due to
placement on pavement or height of sign post)

(Access aisle adjacent to van space (8" wide)?

Slope of accessible parking ! access aisle ( 1: 50 all directions]?

(Accessible parking located on shortest accessible route to accessible entrance?

Areas - [Halls, community rooms, laundries, lobby, etc.)

Entrance threshold max, 1/2" at entry

Doorways 32" min. wide

Required lever hardware provided

+  |lnterior stairs: uniform risers and treads, closed risers, handrails both sides
v |Handrail extensions
v |Cane detection bamier under stairs
Toilets fully accessible- 18" clearance pull side of door, maneuvering room (5° circle or T-shape), grab
il bars, 34" high lavatory, open beneath, pipes covered, mimor 40" abowe floor or tilt
+  |Required low pile carpeting provided
v |Laumdry-at least one front loading washer and dryer
Laundry- washer'dryer controls within reach, maneuvering room at doors / washers [ dryer folding table /
« |sink
‘Switches [ outlets / thermostats /' controls within reach range (15" from floor for outlets—48" max. height for
¥ iothers, CA)
v |Kitchen-access route through, sink accessible
v |Playground - if provided, must be on an accessible route
Mailboxes - interior or exteror - 307 X 48" access space, some boxes within 15" - 48" reach (both postal
delivery and postal drop boxes, if provided)

Site / building impracticality test for accessibility?

Accessible route linked all elements on site (min. 3' wide, 5% slope max. Ho each building

¥ site amenity, common areas, mailboxes
v trash areas
" common laundry
+ public street | transportation, etc.
+ | (ofher requirementz for some sife amenities may be mentioned elsewhere)
+ (Curb cuts with flared sides (1:10 max) from parking to sidewalk
I Al curb cuts have access aisle or means to avoid cars parking to obstruct
If accessible mute greater than 200", is there a 55" min. passing area provided ?(required if width less
+ |than 57
+ |If sidewalk less than 48" wide beyond curb cut, max. slope less tham 1:12
(Curb cuts with flared sides wherever required by accessible route (between unit and amenities if walk is
¥ laccessible route)
+ |Ramps provided have max. 8% (1:12) slope?
+ |Ramps provided have macx. height 30° nse without a level "rest area®
v |Ramps- min 36" width and cross slope max. 1:50
v |Ramps with greater than a 6" rise have handrails on both sides
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City of Buckeye

Parking:

PHYSICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

In Compliance?

CITY HALL - Parcel #400-21-126, 400-21-139, 400-21-138, and 400-21-137

Yes | Mo | HiA

Proper number of accessible spaces?
—min 2% of parking (Fair Housing)
—min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 visitor'office space

Proper width? (8" wide min.)

Access aisle adjacent? (5 wide min.)

Visible designation sign (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due to placement on pavement or
height of sign post)

Shortest distance (closest space to apt or office)

Slope of accessible parking / access aisle (1:50 in all directions)

Accessible space provided at each separate site amenity that has parking (community room, lsundry, efc.)

Covered parking meets requirements, if provided

Public Areas - [onsit

e office, community room ! etc. if open to more than tenants and guests)

‘Van accessible parking space with proper width (8’ wide min.)?

isible HIC designation sign and "Van-accessible" sign? (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due to
placement on pavement or height of sign post)

Access aisle adjacent to van space (8" wide)?

Slope of accessible parking / access aisle [ 1: 50 all directions)?

Accessible parking located on shortest accessible route to accessible entrance?

Commaon Areas - (Halls, community rooms, laundries, lobby, etc.)

Entrance threshold max, 1/2" at entry

Dioorways 32" min. wide

Required lever hardware provided

v |Interior stairs: uniform risers and treads, closed nsers, handrails both sides
v JHandrail extensions
v |Cane detection bamier under stairs
Taoilets fully accessible- 18" clearance pull side of door, maneuvening room (5 circle or T-shape), grab
" bars, 34" high lavatory, open beneath, pipes coverad, mirmor 40" above fioor or tilt
v |Required low pile carpeting provided
v JLaundry-at least one front loading washer and dryer
Laundry- washerdryer controls within reach, maneuvering room at doors ! washers [ dryer folding table /
v |sink
Switches ! outlets f thermostats / controls within reach mnge (15" from floor for outlets—48" max. height for
+ others, CA)
v |Kichen-access route through, sink accessible
v |Playground - if provided, must be on an accessible route
Mailboxes - interior or exterior - 30" X 48" access space, some boxes within 15" - 48" reach (both postal
v |delivery and postal drop boxes, i provided)
Accessible Route:
+ Site / building impracticality test for accessibility?
+ Accessible noute linked all elements on site (min. 3' wide, 5% slope max.Ho each building
v site amenity, common areas, mailboxes
v trash ameas
v commaon laundry
v public street / fransportation, etc.
v | (ofher requirements for some sie ameniies may be menfioned elzewhere)
= Curb cuts with flared sides (1:10 max) from parking to sidewalk
+ All curb cuts have access aisle or means to avoid cars parking to obstruct
If accessible oute greater than 200°, is there a BXE" min. passing area provided ?(required if width less
+ than 57
v |If sidewalk less than 48" wide beyond curb cut, mas slope less than 1:12
Curb cuts with flared sides wherever required by accessible route (between unit and amenites if walk is
v accessible route)
+ Ramps provided have max. 8% (1:12) slope?
+ Ramps provided have max. height 30" rise without a level "rest area”
+ Ramps- min 36" width and cross slope max. 1:50
v |Ramps with greater than a 6" rise have handrails on both sides
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City of Buckeye

Parking:

PHYSICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

In Compliance?

FIRE STATION #1 - Parcel #400-28-001E

Yes

Mo | HA

Proper number of accessible spaces?
—min 2% of parking (Fair Housing)
—min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 visitor'office space

Proper width? (8" wide min.)

Access aisle adjacent? (5 wide min.)

Visible designation sign (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due to placement on pavement or
height of sign post)

Shortest distance (closest space to apt or office)

Slope of accessible parking / access aisle (1:50 in all directions)

Accessible space provided at each separate site amenity that has parking (community room, lsundry, efc.)

Covered parking meets requirements, if provided

Public Areas - [onsit

e office, community room ! etc. if open to more than tenants and guests)

‘Van accessible parking space with proper width (8’ wide min.)?

isible HIC designation sign and "Van-accessible" sign? (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due to
placement on pavement or height of sign post)

Access aisle adjacent to van space (8" wide)?

Slope of accessible parking / access aisle [ 1: 50 all directions)?

Accessible parking located on shortest accessible route to accessible entrance?

Commaon Areas - (Halls, community rooms, laundries, lobby, etc.)
L Entrance threshold max, 1/2" at entry
+ Dioorways 32" min. wide
+ Required lever hardware provided
v |Interior stairs: uniform risers and treads, closed nsers, handrails both sides
v JHandrail extensions
v |Cane detection bamier under stairs
Taoilets fully accessible- 18" clearance pull side of door, maneuvening room (5 circle or T-shape), grab
" bars, 34" high lavatory, open beneath, pipes coverad, mirmor 40" above fioor or tilt
v |Required low pile carpeting provided
v JLaundry-at least one front loading washer and dryer
Laundry- washerdryer controls within reach, maneuvering room at doors ! washers [ dryer folding table /
v |sink
Switches [ outlets [ thermostats / controls within reach range (15" from floor for outlets—48" max. height for
+ others, CA)
v |Kichen-access route through, sink accessible
v |Playground - if provided, must be on an accessible route
Mailboxes - interior or exterior - 30" X 48" access space, some boxes within 15" - 48" reach (both postal
v |delivery and postal drop boxes, i provided)
Accessible Route:
+ Site / building impracticality test for accessibility?
+ Accessible noute linked all elements on site (min. 3' wide, 5% slope max.Ho each building
v site amenity, common areas, mailboxes
v trash ameas
v commaon laundry
v public street / fransportation, etc.
(ather requirements for some sfe ameniies may be menfioned elzewhere)
v |Curb cuts with flared sides (1:10 max) from parking to sidewalk
+ Al curb cuts have access aisle or means to avoid cars parking to obstruct
If accessible oute greater than 200°, is there a BXE" min. passing area provided ?(required if width less
v |than 57
v |If sidewalk less than 48" wide beyond curb cut, mas slope less than 1:12
Curb cuts with flared sides wherever required by accessible route (between unit and amenites if walk is
v |accessible route)
v |Ramps provided have max. 8% (1:12) slope?
v |Ramps provided have max. height 30" rise without a level "rest area™
v |Ramps- min 36" width and cross slope max. 1:50
v |Ramps with greater than a 6" rise have handrails on both sides
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PHYSICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

Parking:
In Compliance? FIRE STATION #2 - Parcel #504-21-034E |
Yes | No | WA
Proper number of accessible spaces?
—min 2% of parking (Fair Housing)
L —min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 visiiorloffice space
" Proper width? (8" wide min. )
I’ [Access aisle adjacent? (5 wide min.)
Visible designation sign (not obscured by wehicle in parking space due fo placement on pavement or
L height of sign post)
I ‘Shortest distance (closest space to apt or office)
" Slope of accessible parking / access aisle (1:50 im all directions)
v |Accessible space provided at each separate site amenity that has parking (community room, laundry, etc.)
+  |Covered parking meets requirements, if provided

Public Areas - {onsiti

e office, cc ity room [ etc. if open to more than tenants and guesis)

I Van accessible parking space with proper width (8" wide min. )7

isible HIC designation sign and "Van-accessible” sign? (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due fo
+ placement on pavement or height of sign post)
" [Access aisle adjacent to van space (8" wide)?

I Slope of accessible parking / access aisle ( 1: 50 all directions)?
" [Accessible parking located on shortest accessible route to accessible entrance?
Common Areas - (Halls, community rooms, laundries, lobby, etc.)
I3 Entrange threshold max, 172" at emtry
'S Doonways 32" min. wide
v Required lever hardware provided
v |Intenor stairs: uniform risers and treads, closed nsers, handrails both sides
v |Handrail extensions
v |Cane detection bamier under stairs
Toilets fully accessible- 18" clearance pull side of door, maneuvering room (5' circle or T-shape), grab
+ bars, 34" high lavatory, open beneath, pipes coverad, mimor 40" above fioor or tilt
+ |Required low pile carpeting provided
v |Laundry-at least one front loading washer and dryer
Laundry- washerdryer controls within reach, maneuvering room at doors f washers [ dryer folding table |
v Isink
[Switches / outlets / thermostats / controls within reach range [15 from floor for outlets—48" max. height for
¥ iothers, CA)
v |Kitchen-access route through, sink accessible
v |Playground - if provided, must be on an accessible route
Mailboxes - intenior or extenor - 30" X 48" access space, some boxes within 15" - 48" reach (bath postal
+ |delivery and postal drop boxes, if provided)
Accessible Route:
v Site [ building impracticality test for accessibility?
" [Accessible route linked all elements on site (min. 3° wide, 5% slope max. Ho each building
W site amenity, commaon areas, mailboxes
¥ trash areas
v common laundry
'3 public street / transportation, stc.
v | [other requirements for some sife amenities may be menfioned elsewhers)
' (Curb cuts with flared sides [1:10 macx) from parking to sidewalk
" All curk cuts have access aisle or means to avoid cars parking fo obstruct
If accessible rmoute greater than 200", is there a 5'X5' min. passing area provided ?(required if width less
+  Jthan 57
+ |If sidewalk less than 48" wide beyond curb cut, max. slope less than 1:12
(Curb cuts with flared sides wherever required by accessible route (between unit and amenities if walk is
L [accessible route)
v |Ramps provided have max. 8% (1:12) slope?
v |Ramps provided have max. height 30" rise without a level "rest area”
+  |Ramps- min 36" width and cross slope max. 1:50
v |Ramps with greater than a 6" rise have handrails on both sides
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Parking:

PHYSICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

In Compliance?

FIRE STATION #3 - Parcel #502-78-008K

Yes

No | WA

Proper number of accessible spaces?
—min 2% of parking (Fair Housing)
—min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 visiton'office space

Proper width? (B' wide min.)

(Access aisle adjacent? (5" wide mim.)

Visible designation sign (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due to placement on pavement ar
height of sign post)

‘Shortest distance (closest space to apt or office)

Slope of accessible parking / access aisle (1:50 in all directions)

Accessible space provided at each separate site amenity that has parking (community reom, lBundry, efc.)

(Covered parking meets requirements, if provided

Public Areas - [onsite office, community room ! etc. if open to more than tenants and guests)

Van accessible parking space with proper width (2" wide min.)?

isible H/'C designaticn sign and "Wan-accessible” sign? (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due to
placement on pavement or height of sign post)

Access aisle adjacent to van space (B" wide)?

Slope of accessible parking / access aisle ( 1: 50 all directions)?

[Accessible parking located on shortest accessible route to accessible entrance?

Common Areas - (Halls, community rooms, laundries, lobby, etc.)
L Entrance threshold mazx, 1/2" at entry
+ Doonways 32" min. wide
+ Required lever hardware provided
v |Imterior stairs: uniform risers and treads, closed risers, handrails both sides
v |Handrail extensions.
+  |Cane detection bamier under stairs
Taoilets fully accessible- 18" clearance pull side of door, maneuvering room (5° circle or T-shape), grab
i bars, 34" high lavatory. open beneath, pipes covered, mimor 40" abowe floor or tilt
+ |Required low pile carpeting provided
v |Laundry-at least one front loading washer and dryer
Laundry- washer'dryer controls within reach, manesuvering room at doors / washers [ dryer folding table f
" |sink
Switches [ outlets | themmostats / controls within reach range (15" from floor for outlets—48" max. height for
+ athers, CA)
+  |Kitchen-access route through, sink accessible
+ |Playground - if provided, must be on an accessible route
Mailboxes - interior or exterior - 30" X 48" access space, some boxes within 15" - 48" reach (both postal
v |delivery and postal drop boxes, f provided)
Accessible Route:
v Site [ building impracticality test for accessibility?
+ (Accessible route linked all elements on site (min. 3' wide, 5% slope max. Ho each building
W site amenity, common areas, mailboxes
4 trash areas
v commaon laundry
5 public street [ transportation, ete.
+ | {other requirementzs for some sife amenities may be mentioned elsewhere)
I (Curb cuts with flared sides (1:10 max) from parking to sidewalk
+ All curb cuts have access aisle or means to avoid cars parking to obstruct
If accessible mute greater than 200", is there a 575" min. passing area provided 7 (required if width less
+ than 57
+ |If sidewalk less than 48" wide beyond curb cut, max. slope less than 1:12
(Curt cuts with flared sides wherever required by accessible route (between unit and amenities if walk is
+ laccessible route)
+  |Ramps provided have max. 8% (1:12) slope?
+  |Ramps provided have max. height 307 rise without a level "rest area”
+  |Ramps- min 36" width and cross slope max. 1:50
v |Ramps with greater than a 6" rise have handrails on both sides.
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PHYSICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

Parking:
In Compliance? EAST BUCKEYE PARK AND RIDE - Parcel #502-34-017P |
Yes | No | WA
Proper number of accessible spaces?
—min 2% of parking (Fair Housing)
+ —min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 visitor'office space
+ Proper width? (B" wide min. )
+ (Access aisle adjacent? (5" wide min.)
Visible designation sign (not obscured by wehicle in parking space due to placement on pavement or
il height of sign post)
+ [Shortest distance (closest space to apt or office)
+ Slope of accessible parking ! access aisle (1:50 in all directions)
v Accessible space provided at each separate site amenity that has parking (community room, laundry, efc.)
+ (Covered parking meets requirements, if provided
Public Areas - [onsite office, community room / etc. if open to more than tenants and guests)
" an accessible parking space with proper width (8' wide min.}?
Visible H/'C designation sign and "Wan-accessible” sign? (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due to
+ placement on pavement or height of sign post)

Access aisle adjacent to van space (8" wide)?

Slope of accessible parking !/ access aisle | 1: 50 all directions)?

(Accessible parking located on shortest accessible route to accessible entrance?

Common Areas - (Halls, community rooms, laundries, lobby, efc.)

Entrance threshaold max, 1/2" at entry

Doonways 32" min. wide

Required |lever hardware provided

v |Interior stairs: uniform risers and treads, closed risers, handrails both sides
+  |Handrail extensions
v |Cane detection bammier under stairs
Toilets fully accessible- 18" clearance pull side of door, maneuwvering room (5 circle or T-shape), grab
L bars, 34" high lavatory, open beneath, pipes covered, mimor 40" above floor ar tilt
+  |Required low pile carpeting provided
+ |Laundry-at least one front loading washer and dryer
Laundry- washerdryer controls within reach, maneuvenng room at doors / washers [ dryer folding table f
+ Isink
‘Switches / outlets / thermostats / controls within reach range (15" from fioor for outlets-48" max. height for
~ others, CA)
+|Kitchen-access route through, sink accessible
+  |Playground - if provided, must be on an accessible route
Mailboxes - interior or exterior - 307 X 48" access space, some boxes within 15" - 48" reach (both postal
v Jdelivery and postal drop boxes, if provided)

Accessible Route:

Site / building impracticality test for accessibility?

(Accessible route linked all elements on site (min. 3' wide, 5% slope max. Ho each building

.f site amenity, commeon areas, mailboxes
" trash areas
v commaon laundry
+ public strest | transpartation, stc.
+ | (ofher reguirementz for zome sife ameniies may be menfioned elsewheres)
+ (Curb cuts with flared sides (1:10 max) from parking to sidewalk
~ All curk cuts have access aisle or means to avoid cars parking to obstruct
If accessible mute greater than 2007, is there a 55" min. passing area provided ? {required if width less
~ than 57
+|If sidewalk less than 48" wide beyond curb cut, max. slope less than 1:12
(Curb cuts with flared sides wherever required by accessible route (between unit and amenities if walk is
~ [accessible route)
+  |Ramps provided have masx. 8% (1:12) slope?
v |Ramps provided hawve max. height 30" rise without a level "rest area”
+ |Ramps- min 36" width and cross slope max. 1:50
+ |Ramps with greater than a 8" rise have handrails on both sides
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PHYSICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT E
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST
Parking:

In Compliance? SUNDANCE CROSSING: POLICE AND FIRE ADMINISTRATION - Parcel #504-21-033D I
Yes | Mo | WA

Proper number of accessible spaces?
—min 2% of parking (Fair Housing)

+ —min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 visitoroffice space
+ Proper width? (8" wide min.)
+ (Access giske adjacent? (5" wide min.)
Visible designation sign (not obscured by vehicle in parking space due to placement on pavement or
+ height of sign post)
+ ‘Shortest distance [closest space to apt or office)
o Slope of accessible parking [/ access. aisle (1:50 in all directions)

v |Accessible space provided at each separate site amenity that has parking (community room, laundry, efc.)
v |Covered parking meests requirements, if provided
Public Areas - jonsite office, community room / ete. if open to more than tenants and guesis)

+ Van accessible parking space with proper width (B' wide min.)?
Visible H'C designation sign and "Wan-accessible™ sign? (not obscured by wehicle in parking space due to
+ placement on pavement or height of sign post)
+ (Access aisle adjacent to van space (8" wide)?
+ Slope of accessible parking [ access. aisle ( 1: 50 all directions)?
+ [Accessible parking located on shortest accessible route to accessible entrance?
Commaon Areas - [Halls, community rooms, laundries, lobby, etc.)
+ Entrance threshold max, 1/2" at entry
+ Doorways 32" min. wide
+ Reguired |ever hardware provided

v |Interior stairs: uniform risers and treads, closed risers, handrails both sides
Handrail extensions
v |Cane detection bamier under stairs

<

Toilets fully accessible- 18" clearance pull side of door, maneuvering room (5° circle or T-shape). grab

+ |bars, 34" high lavatory, open beneath, pipes covered, mimor 40" above floor or tilt

+ Reguired low pile carpeting provided

v |Laumdry-at least one front loading washer and dryer

Laundry- washer'dryer controls within reach, maneuvering room at doors | washers [ dryer folding table /
v |=ink

‘Switches [ outlets / thermostats / controls within reach range (15" from floor for outlets—<48" max. height for
+ others. CA}

v |Kitchen-access route through, sink accessible

v |Playground - if provided, must be on an accessible noute

Mailboxes - interior or exteror - 307 X 48" access space, some boxes within 15" - 48" reach (both postal
v |delivery and postal drop boxes, if provided)

+ Site / building impracticality test for accessibility ™
I Accessible route linked all elements on site (min. 3' wide, 5% slope max_Ho each building
+ site amenity, common areas, mailboxes
v trach areas
v common laundry
+ public street / transportation, stc.

+ | (ofher requirementz for some sife amenibies may be menfioned elsewhere)
+ JCurb cuts with flared sides (1:10 max) from parking to sidewalk

+ Al curb cuts have access aisle or means to avoid cars parking to obstruct

If accessible mute greater than 200", is there a 55" min. passing area provided ?(required if width less
v Jthan 5%

v |If sidewalk less than 48" wide beyond curb cut, max. slope less than 1:12
(Curb cuts with flared sides wherever required by acoessible route (between unit and amenities if walk is

+ [accessible route)
-v Ramps provided have max. 8% (1:12) slope?

+ |Ramps provided have max. height 30" rise withowt a level "rest area”
I Ramps- min 36" width and cross slope max. 1:50

+  JRamps with greater than a 6" nse have handrails on both sides
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Brown & Associates Page 1011

City of Buckeye



Parks

City of Buckeye

47



City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL HEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

In Compllance? TOWMN PARK - Parcel #400-23-03%8 I

HWWHM
—rrnm:-rpamg.:Fan—nmng:-
_smin. 1/UFAS unit + 1 vistpnofce

I-i'{:nadmaﬂ:ﬂsm V- acoeshiE mg-n? [rnmsmmubyﬂuen pating space due
ORI emeni or helght of = I-l.'

Tmmmmmm' ueaa-mmlaue Df door, ManauvEsing room (S cirde or T-5hape), grab

= milmor S07 abawe fioor or Bt
-
-
-
Swiches | outlets | thesmostats | oommis within reach Ange (157 from fioor for outiets-48" max helgit
i omers, CA)
< 1
-
Mallboxeas - Intenor or extesior - 307 X 457 aCCBES Space, S0me boxes within 157 - 487 reach (bath posal
< |delivery and postal dmg boxes, B provided)
Accasalble Rouks:

[ 1= 1 [cfe! bulding Imprachcalty s 10 accessioiiy T
JAccessinie route Inked all elements on site (min. 3 wide, 5% i Hm each ol
. COMMON AIeas,
B

ol COMImon [Sund
o pUDIC Sireel | Tansporaton,
o GHNer FEQUINEIMETIES 10 S0me SiE smenies Ay be mermaned elsewhiens)
- Curt CUtE Wil |.'|:-.mm_'?| q o Soewal
« AN D CUts '-'| o MEans I 3] C3rs parking 10 oEsmuc
il actessibie mule greater than AN, ks there a 58S . (358N Fed ovided T [required [ width 265
-
-
-
-
o
o
-
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City of Buckeye

PHY'SICAL NEETXS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

in Compilance? |SUNDAMCE PARK (with Restroom Concession Building) - Parcel #504-22-026

sk

Prnperm'rﬂerm'amaaﬂ:le
min 254 of parking (Far Housing)
min_ 1an=ﬁ.su1t+1mnm

e

i proper
3N ~Var-acoessibie” SIgn7 (MOl COBGITEd by VeNiee In paking Space 0ue

ueﬂgﬂlma@
s Fﬂmmrtmpauetm‘ﬂu'rﬂgmu‘:ﬂmpca:-
«
- = ACTEE Kl H 3 i
+ tﬂeﬂmmmmmmm?
Coomimon - oM, 1
o 3
-
-
o
o
-
Tmnmmﬂ:ﬁe—m‘mmlﬂmum ManeLVENg roam (5 cirde or T-6hape), grab
o 1 & COwered, mimor 207 above floor or Bt
r = = e 2 1 =
o
-
= of DENErs ~
- k chen-access mouie hmugh, 8k 3coesshie
- Hiayground - ' provided &1 D an an 3 EIIE [T
AElbomes - Inbaror oF exderion - A0 K40 I-III'_. fthin - &H" each (bath postEl

o dedlvery and posial dmop boes, I provided )

Hlmmmmmmmmmm parking 10 obetnuct

o
Jomeesibie mLUie grea thian ARY, s the . [3EER] aed provided ' jrequired I witth le6s
o+ Hhan 57
+ ﬂmmm&ﬂ'm A l+ M slope kess than 112
Crt s Wi Tiared) slies = eguired by SoosEsinie mUne [ Detwesn Uil and amerites T w3
" acCessiie mouka
r Famps provided ha o [ 1:12) slope’
o MAMDE provided Nave max. et 20 rss wihout 3 level "Tes ares
- MAMDE- M 20 WIth ard Ooss: Shope ma 1540
< Famps with greater than 3 6 e have handrals on both sliies
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL HEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

P‘Itm:
In Compilance? EARL EDGER RESTROOM - Parcel #400-28-001E I
v | Mo | M
Proper numiber of accessibie
[—min 2% of parking (Fair HﬂI.EIrIg:-
ol |=min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 WsHDrioMice
-
-
-
-
-
-
Publlc Areas —
T

H!{:uaugwma@ 0V acoesEE BlgT-' [rnmsmmt-rﬂmn [k space oue
ORI ement or helght of = I-l.'

o of &S i T d ineads o osed handralls both sioe
+  JHandm@ll exiensions
~__ |Cane Qetecan Danrer Unoer Sais
Tmnmmﬂ:ﬁe—m‘mmlmum MansUvEsIng roam (5 crde or T-5hape), grab
“ AT : 21 benies 5 Cowered, mimor 207 abave foor of it
-
o
-
o
-
=
Ml xS - INtenor o Extenar - 30 X 46 SCCE6E Siace, SOMe DONEs Witin 15 - 457 r=ach (Buh postl
< |aetvery and poetal droo baxes, 1 provided)

Accasalble Routs:

" N T L L e
+ Mmmﬂmmﬂt&ém.ﬁ'm S Sinpe M Hn aach bulkding
i . CONTHTION are3s,
- ae3s
G COMmImon [3und
o pUDiC Biree! | Iransportation,
o o0Ner FEQUIEITETIES M0r S0Me SiE Smenies Md) e mermoned elsewhiens)
- urt s Wit Tlared s mm_':rlqll:l'_“_'
= (Al CUrt s '-'| o MEans D 3wkl Cars parking 10 ot
[l acmeesible moute greaier than ANY, ks there a o5 . (358N aed povided * reguired [ wittn 65
-
o
-
-
o
o
-
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL HEED'S ASSESSMENT

SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

P‘Itﬂ:
In Compilance? KELL PARK - Parcel #400-21-166 I
v | Mo | MA
Proper numiber of accessibie
—rrhm:l'pﬂ'ﬂ'lg(Fﬂ'l'ﬂllng:-

=min. 1/UFAS unit + 1 vislioiofice

w] ]

I—H:nadma:lms@ d "V an-soeeseie” mg-u?[rnmsmmnymn parking space due

- o ement or helght of sign post)
o W]
+ ol
o S B braircs
COmmon Area
g5, oosed handralls Dol 2086
Tmmmmﬂ:ﬁem‘mmlmum Man=UvesIng room (S dree or T-shape), grab
ol AT 21 benies 5 Ciowened, milmor S0° abawe floor or 3t
o
-
-
Swiches | outlets | thesmostats | oommis within reach Ange (157 from fioor for outiets-48" max helgit
i omers, CA)
-
o
Mallboxeas - Intenor or extesior - 307 X 457 aCCBES Space, S0me boxes within 157 - 487 reach (bath posal
+  |asiivery and posial diog bares, ¥ provided)
Accasalble Routs:
[F 11 [0e 7 bulong Imprachcalty Tes Tor accesany
+ |Accessine route Inked 3l elements on site (min. 3 wide, 5% M Ho each bul
o , COIMIMON aneas,
« ==
ol COMImon [Sund
- pUDIC Sireel | Tansporaton,
o GHNer FEQUINEIMETIES 10 S0me SiE smenies Ay be mermaned elsewhiens)
- Curt CUtE Wil |.'|:-.mm_':"lill'l'_"_'
« AN D CUts '-'| o MEans I 3] C3rs parking 10 oEsmuc
il actessibie mule greater than AN, ks there a 58S . (358N Fed ovided T [required [ width 265
-
-
-
-
o
o
-
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL HEED'S ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

P‘Itm:
In Compitance? SEREMNA PARK - Parcel #500-30-137 I
o | P | A
ruminer of acceesible
min 2% of parking (Falr Housing)

=min. 1/LUFAS unit + 1 vslioniofics

I-I'Cl:laﬁg'ﬁﬁms@ GV aoeeeibie” BIgT-‘[ncl:l:ba-mmdb]'\Eﬁdeh parking tpace due

« LETE Ement or helgitt of sign post)
o ] g
- 3 ol all direchions) s
o T.E SRS MoUtE 10 aomaesDie anbanss ©
COMmien Sreas - [Halls, o TCeOITEE, TalLInOnEE, o0
- =h 0B Teshiokd T =il
- | A0 o . Woe
- R g levar hardwar provided
ey anor Sairs. unio [T d Treads, dosed handralls both =d
< |Handrall exiensions
~__|Cane detecion DalTier Under s.ais
Tﬂ“mm1ﬂ'mm|ﬂﬂm ManeUnesing room (57 cirde or T-shape), grab
ol aTE : B benied 25 cowered, mimor A0° above fioor or Sit
o
o
-
Mallbowas - Inbaror or extenor - 307 X 457 30Ce6s SPace, S0me boxes within 157 - 467 reach (both postal
+  |aeiivery and postal dmo baxss, If provided)
Accasslble Roats:

+ MMM:Mmﬁémj‘m,mEmgmmgg
- , COITMION areas,
o =
ol COMIMOon [EUnd
s puDic: sireet | iransporiation,
- e '!ll_'_"_"a.'l B FTEMDES M) De METToned elsewnens)
- LD CUtE Wi Tiarsd shoe: m‘mﬂ? g 1o sioewal
o +lr| 3 qr.iir 1|1|-i'_-|"3
3C0eEEbie MUE gregier than 200, ks There 3 50X FEEENE] Sied provided & | required I Wit B6s
o
+
-
«
o
+
"
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL HEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL NEED'S ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST

In Compilance?

BENBOW VETERAN'S MEMORIAL PARK - Parcel #400-26-023 I
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City of Buckeye

PHYSICAL HEEDS ASSESSMENT
SITE AND COMMON AREA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST
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Public Rights-of-Way
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It was determined that there are 33 miles of sidewalks in Downtown Buckeye that do not
meet ADA requirements. For a more detailed evaluation of the sidewalks inspected please
contact the ADA Coordinator.

Issues Possible Barriers
Sidewalk and Pathway Clear Width Obstructions, Protruding Objects
Sidewalk and Pathway Cross Slope Steepness, Settlement
Discontinuities Missing Sections, Gaps
Detectable Warning System Missing

Obstructions™ Mail Boxes, Fire Hydrants, Overgrown

Foliage
Curb Ramp Missing, Too Steep
Curb Ramp Flares Missing Where Required, Too Steep

Figure A- provides a summary of barriers in the public rights-of-way.

Implementation Schedule: The City of Buckeye will make reasonable efforts to improve the
accessibility of pedestrian facilities in the public rights-of-way by appropriating funding specifically
for ADA compliance. There will be times when is it technically infeasible to provide technical
compliance. For example, if clear space at the top of the ramp is obstructed by a building or the
slope of a hill is so extreme as to prevent a reasonable slope for a ramp in both directions, an
improvement in accessibility may not be possible. The inventory process may not account for such
situations. The City normally will choose areas with high priority and solvability where feasible
before moving on to lower priorities.

Additionally, the City will follow the concept of Program Access under Title Il of the ADA.

Program Access does not necessarily require a public entity to make each of its existing facilities
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities, as long as the program as a whole is
accessible. Under this concept, the City may choose not to install a sidewalk at some locations (or
to install them as a lower priority later), as long as a reasonable path of travel is available even
without a sidewalk.
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The criteria listed below were used to determine the priorities for addressing specific
barriers in each facility and park:

Priority One: The highest priority is placed on those barrier removal items that provide accessibility
at the main entrance of a facility or improve a path of travel to the portion of the facility where
program activities take place (for example, parking, walks, ramps, stairs, doors and corridors).

Priority Two: A second level priority is placed on those barrier removal items that improve or
enhance access to program use areas.

Priority Three: A third level priority is placed on those barrier removal items that improve or
enhance access to public toilet rooms.

Priority Four: Any other measures necessary, identifies those barrier removal items that
improve access to amenities serving program areas (for example, drinking fountains,
telephones, site furnishings and vending machines).

It is the intent of the City to address those items listed as Priority One, Two, and Three
depending on immediate necessity, degree of complexity and overall cost.

In general, Priority Four items do not inhibit a person’s ability to access or participate in a City
program or event. Therefore, the City intends to address these items through routine maintenance,
a building/facility remodel or improvement, or upon a request from a program manager or
department head that a modification is necessary.
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Anticipated

Location Barrier Identified Possible Solutions .
Completion Date

Senior/Community Center - 201 E. Centre

Missing sign at entrance directing to .
X Install signs
accessible route (ramp)

Provide access to public way by creating

Priority One No access to public way accessible route to and from the building to FY 17-18
the street

Reconfigure to provide van-accessible space

Provide accessible counter

Van parking space not 132” wide
Counter at Main Entrance is 42" tall

Priority Two

Missing signs designati ermanent

951N S1gN 'gnating p Install tactile signs
rooms and spaces
Front of the fountain protrudes more . .
. K X . Add tactile warning

than 4 inches into the circulation path

Priority Three Fy17-18

Doors are not equipped with hardware
that is operable with one hand and
does not require tight grasping,
pinching or twisting of the wrist

Replace inaccessible knobs with lever, loop
or push hardware

. . Replace bench with ADA compliant bench or
L. Bench by accessible parking not ADA . .
Priority Four . provide alternate ADA compliant outdoor
compliant .
seating

Museum- 116 E. Highway 85
8/18/2016

Inaccessible route to front entrance Provide accessible Route

FY 17-18

Priority One No Visible accessible parking Install signs 11/18/2015

designation sign (Van Accessible)
8/18/2016

Inaccessible parking Provide accessible parking
Aquatic Center- 207 N 9th St
Does meet the minimum number of

Reconfigure parkin aces to add accessible
accessible parking spaces (need 3, only contigure parki g.sp ces cesst 12/8/2015
. parking space
Priority One have 2)
No Visible accessible parkin
o parking Install signs 12/8/2015
designation sign (Van Accessible)
Concession Stand counter protrudes
more than 4" out Concession Stand Provide accessible counter
Priority Two counter is 37.5 inches high
Provide accessible counter

Customer Service Counter is too high

Grab bar on rear wall are 24 " long and
only extend 12" from the centerline on| Install 36" grab bar on rear wall that extends FY17-18

the open end of the toilet (exterior and 24" on the open end of the toilet

Priority Three interior restrooms)

Pipes under lavatory need to be
insulated (exterior and interior

restrooms)

No accessible seating at outdoor Provide at least 5%, but not fewer than one, 11/15/2015
eating area seating/standing space accessible for people

who use wheelchairs

Install insulation

Priority Four

60
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Coyote Branch Library- 21699 W Yuma Rd #116

Inspection revealed facility to be fully compliant

Downtown Buckeye Library - 310 N. 6th Street
Accessible parking slope exceeds

Regrade surface FY 17-18
2.08%
Missing signs designating permanent Install tactile signs with contrasting 9/16/2015
Priority One rooms and spaces characters on the wall on the latch side of
the door
No Visible accessible parki
R l,l ,CC Ss! P |r'1g Install signs 9/16/2015
designation sign (Van Accessible)
Priority Two Main and self-serve counters too high Provide accessible counter FY 17-18
Grab bar on side wall extends 48" from
Priority Three ronst W, X : Replace grab bar 8/31/2015
rear wall and is only 36" long
Saide Rec Center- 1003 E. Eason St.
Accessible parking slope exceeds 2% Regrade surface

Van-accessible parking spot is not 11
ft. wide with a 5ft. access isle
Priority One No access to public way Provide access to public way by creating
accessible route to and from the building FY 17-18

Reconfigure parking spaces

Protruding paper towel dispensers in

Priority Two Add tactile warning
restrooms
Toilets in accessible stall exceed 18" Adjust toilets not to exceed 18" from side FY 17-18
. from side wall wall
Priority Three Cont hook " S52" b
oat hoo estrooms is above
nr s v Adjust hook height 8/26/2015
the floor
Pipes under lavatory need to be . X
. Install insulation 8/15/2015
insulated
Priority Four No High/low drinking fountain Install high/low drinking fountain FY 17-18
Police- 100 N. Apache Rd.
Accessible parking space access isle is
P o Sg,, ‘zi . Reconfigure by repainting lines 9/24/2015
Priority One y = .k' a5 a13/a"
e e parl s s
coessible parking sign | Adjust height of sign 9/24/2015
above the ground
Missing signs designating permanent
Priority Two g 518 & gp Install tactile signs 11/15/2015
rooms and spaces
Pipes under lavatory need to be . X
. Install insulation 9/15/2015
insulated
Centerline of toilet is 20" from the side .
Move toilet FY 17-18
wall
Grab bar on side wall extends 49.25" Relocate grab bar 9/15/2015
from rear wall (women's restroom)
Grab bar in men's restroom extends
R Relocate grab bar 8/15/2015
45.25" from rear wall
Soap dispenser is 49" above the floor
pdisp Adjust dispenser height 8/15/2015
(women's restroom)
Flush control is on closed side of the .
.. K K Replace toilet or move control FY 17-18
Priority Three toilet (side closest to wall)
Restroom Doors are not self-closing Add Closer 10/15/2015
No grab bar on rear wall in restrooms Install grab bar 10/15/2015
Restroom stall door locks not operable
with one hand (some missing Replace lock 12/15/2015

hardware)

Clearance around toilet shall be 60"
wide (Men's restroom: 39.5" wide and Widen compartment FY 17-18
women's restroom: 39.5" wide)
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Water Resources-423 AZ Eastern Ave.

Accessible parking sign is 44" high Adjust height of sign 10/10/2015
No Visible accessible parkin
o Visible @ parking Install signs 10/10/2015
designation sign (Van Accessible)
Door hardware is not operable with Replace with push hardware 11/15/2015
one hand and requires tight grasping,
pinging, or twisting of the wrist
Priority One Door closer takes 4 seconds to close
from an open position (Lobby Adjust Closer 9/15/2015
Restrooms)
Door closer takes 3 seconds to close
from an open position (Employee Adjust Closer 9/15/2015
Restrooms)
Priority Two Service Counter is 39.75" above floor Provide accessible counter FY 17-18
P Towel di is 53" ab
aper fowel dispenser |s' above Adjust dispenser height 10/15/2015
floor (Men's Restroom in lobby)
Baseline of sign is 61.75" above floor
en Adjust height of signs 10/15/2015
(Men's Restroom)
Rear wall grab bar extends 19 %" from Relocate grab bar 10/15/2015
center of toilet (Men’s lobby restroom)
Rear wall grab bar extends 21 %" from
center of toilet (Women’s lobby Relocate grab bar 10/15/2015
restroom)
Priority Three Rear wall grab bar extends 19 %” from
center of toilet (Women’s employee Relocate grab bar 10/15/2015
restroom)
Rear wall grab bar extends 20” from
center of toilet (Men’s employee Relocate grab bar 10/15/2015
restroom)
Flush trol losed side (Both
ush control on closed side (Bo Replace toilet or move control 12/15/2015
restrooms )
Men’ | t door d
en’s employee restroom door does Add Closer 12/15/2015
not close all the way
PW Airport Terminal- 3000 S. Palo Verde Rd.
o Main ('antrance not acce'ssible— Change Install ramp 8/18/2016
Priority One in level: 3 %" vertical drop
Sign desi ti t ted
ign designating restroom mounted on Relocate sign 11/11/2015
door
Toilet room entrances- Change in level:
K X Install ramp 8/18/2016
3" vertical drop
Rest D | in less than 5
estroom Doors close in less than Adjust Closer 10/15/2015
seconds
Mi installed ab lavatory- 50"
irror installe a. ove lavatory: Adjust height 10/15/2015
high
Pedestal lavatories in both restrooms Replace with ADA compliant lavatory FY 17-18
S di is obstructed b
0ap dispenser |so' structed by paper Relocate paper towel dispenser 10/15/2015
towel dispenser
P towel di is 55" ab
aper towel dispenser is above Adjust height 10/15/2015
floor (women's restroom )
Priority Three Centerline of toilet is 277" from the M toilet FY 17-18
ove toile -
side wall (Men's restroom)
Centerline of toilet is 19%" from the .
. Move toilet FY 17-18
side wall (Women's restroom)
Sid Il grab b tends 13%” fi
\ce watl grab bar extends 257 from Relocate grab bar 10/15/2015
rear wall (both restrooms)
Side wall grab bar extends 13%” from
g , : Relocate grab bar 10/15/2015
rear wall (men’s restroom)
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Toilet seat cover dispenser is 675"
above grab bar (Women's restroom)

Relocate object

10/15/2015

Toilet seat cover dispenser is 4" above

Relocate object 10/15/2015
grab bar (Men's restroom) ! /15/
Flush control is on closed side of the .
K . Replace toilet or move control FY 17-18
toilet (side closest to wall)
Chamber of Commerce- 508 E. Monroe Ave
Accessible parking signs are less than
"p g 58 Adjust height of sign 09/14/2015
60" above the ground
Grate openings on route are 1" Replace grate 10/15/2015
Priority One - P & - - P & /15/
Vertical threshold is % " high Replace threshold 12/15/2015
Door closes in 3 seconds (Conference Adjust closer 11/15/2015
room)
L. Service counter is 42" high and parallel X X
Priority Two . X Provide accessible counter FY 17-18
approach is not possible
. . Reconfigure restrooms to provide
No accessible restroom onsite o FY 17-18
accessibility
Missing signs designating permanent
g 58 gnating p Install tactile signs 12/15/2015
rooms and spaces
Entrance door width 27%" women's
Alter doorway FY 17-18
restroom
Entrance door width 27%" men's
Alter doorway FY 17-18
restroom
Bott d f mi is 42% " ab
ottom edge of mirror 1s 27 - above Adjust height of mirror 12/15/2015
the floor (Men's restroom)
Bottom edge of mirror is 42 " above Adjust height of mirror 12/15/2015
the floor (Women's restroom)
Pi der lavat dtob
fpes un er. avatory need 1o be Install insulation 12/15/2015
insulated
Soap dispenser is 50" above the floor
pdispenser Adjust dispenser height 12/15/2015
Priority Three (men's restroom)
Paper towel dispenser height above Adjust height of dispenser 12/15/2015
the floor: 53%" (women's restroom)
P t | di height ab
aper towe! dispenser height above Adjust height of dispenser 12/15/2015
the floor: 54%" (men's restroom)
Side wall grab bar is 32” long (both
g g Replace grab bar 12/15/2015
restrooms)
Rear wall grab bar extends 7 %5” from
center of toilet on open side (Women’s Relocate grab bar 12/15/2015
restroom)
Rear wall grab bar extends 11” from
center of toilet on open side (Women'’s Relocate grab bar 12/15/2015
restroom)
Flush control is on closed side of the .
K . Replace toilet or move control FY 17-18
toilet (side closest to wall)
Charman Building (Police and IT)- 1101 E. Ash
Accessible isle is 4'6" wide Reconfigure isle by repainting lines 1/11/2016
Priority One Slope of curb ramp flares is 1.5:10 Regrade curb ramp 11/15/2015
Rear exit doors: 3 seconds to close Adjust closer 10/15/2015
Priority Two Service counter is 44%" high Provide accessible counter 12/15/2015
Paper towel dispenser height above Adjust height of dispenser 10/15/2015
the floor: 50%" (women's restroom)
Rear wall grab bar extends 22 %” from
L center of toilet on open side (Women'’s Relocate grab bar 10/15/2015
Priority Three restroom)
P t | di height ab
aper towel dispenser height above Adjust height of dispenser 10/15/2015

the floor: 51" (men's restroom)

City of Buckeye
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City Hall- 530 E. Monroe Ave.

Accessible parking sign is 54%" high Adjust height of sign 8/25/2015
Priority One . In.acc.e55|ble entra.nces need signs '
indicating the location of the nearest Install signs 1/27/2016
accessible entrance
Baseline of sign is 62" above floor Adjust height of sign 12/15/2015
Priority Two (First floor elevator equipment room)
Men's Restroom lavatory is 36" above .
Alter lavatory height FY 17-18
L the floor
Priority Three -
Women's Restroom lavatory is 36" .
Alter lavatory height FY 17-18

above the floor

Fire Station #1- 404 S. Miller Rd.

8/25/2015

Fire Station #2-1911 S. Rainbow

Priority One Accessible parking sign is 32%" high Adjust height of sign
Missing signs designating permanent
g sl gnating p Install tactile signs 12/15/2015
rooms and spaces
Priority Two Service Counter is 46" above floor and
does not allow for parallel or forward Provide accessible counter FY 17-18
approach
Men’s Toilet Room Parallel clearance is .
R Reconfigure walls FY 17-18
at 14 % inches
Women'’s Toilet Room Parallel §
R . Reconfigure walls FY 17-18
clearance is at 13 % inches
Storage cabinet in Women's restroom Remove obstruction 12/15/2015
takes up part of the clear floor space
Coat hook in restrooms is 60" above
\ Adjust hook height 12/15/2015
the floor (women's restroom)
Coat hook in restrooms is 60" above
nr ms ! v Adjust hook height 12/15/2015
the floor (Men's restroom)
Side wall grab bar extends 52%” from
& > : Relocate grab bar 12/15/2015
rear (women'’s restroom)
Side wall grab bar extends 53%” from
Priority Three ae wall 8" ar extenas 537 Relocate grab bar 12/15/2015
rear wall (men’s restroom)
Rear wall grab bar extends 11” from
centerline of toilet (closed side in Relocate grab bar 12/15/2015
men’s restroom)
Rear wall grab bar extends 11” from
centerline of toilet (closed side in Relocate grab bar 12/15/2015
women’s restroom)
Stall door is not self-closing Add closer 11/18/2015
Men’s Toilet Compartment Widen compartment FY 17-18

is 54 % inches deep.

No Visible accessible parking

Install signs 8/26/2015
Priority One designation sign (Van Accessible) & /26/
Accessible parking sign is 59" high Adjust height of sign 8/26/2015
No bench in employee locker room Add bench FY 17-18
There is no sign at the accessible toilet
room with the International Symbol of Install signs 12/15/2015
Accessibility
Restroom signs are mounted on push .
Relocate signs 12/15/2015
- doors
Priority Three -
Toilet compartment doors shall be self
) Add closer 12/15/2015
closing
Re Il grab bar extends 10 %” from
arwatgra X . ° : Relocate grab bar 12/15/2015
center of toilet
Paper towel dispenser height above
P P € Adjust height of dispenser 12/15/2015

the floor: 54%"
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Fire Station #3- 2582 N. Verrado Way

Need a sign at the accessible
entrance with the .
K Install signs 2/10/2016
International Symbol of
Accessibility

Priority One

East Buckeye Park and Ride- 19580 Palm Ln.

No Visibl ibl ki
Priority One .o |s.| N a.cce55| € par “:]g Install signs 2/24/2016
designation sign (Van Accessible)
Priority Two Restroom door closes in 4 seconds

Adjust closer 12/15/2015

Toilet seat cover dispenser is 4%" .
Relocate object 12/15/2015
above grab bar

Priority Three

Rear wall grab bar extends 18” from
center of toilet (Women’s lobby
restroom)

Sundance Crossing (Fire and Police)- 21699 W. Yuma Rd. #101 & #

Relocate grab bar 12/15/2015

Inspection revealed facility to be fully compliant
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Town Park - 207 N. 9th St.

Parks/Recreation

Do not meet the minimum number of

Sundance Park- 22865 W. Lower Buckeye Rd.

No delineated accessible route into

Delineate accessible route into park (install

Priority One accessible parking spaces (need 3, only Add accessible parking space 3/9/2016
have 2)
Playground - if pro.wded, must be on | Build/Install acce55|b'le route to playground 8/20/2016
Priority Two an accessible route equipment
No accessible route to swings Build/Install accessible route to swings FY 17-18
No accessible route to BBQ Grill Build/Install accessible route to BBQ Grill FY 17-18

No Visible accessible parking

. 3/9/2016
park signs)
Van Accessible parking space is 9' wide Reconfigure parking spaces to make van- 5/11/2016
L and isle is 5' wide accessible wide enough
Priority One -
Cross slope for accessible walkways
Regrade walkways FY 17-18
exceeds 5%
No Visible accessible parkin
! ] cc' : X parking Install signs 3/9/2016
designation signs
Playground - if provided, must be on | Build/Install accessible route to playground FY 17-18
. an accessible route equipment
Priority Two Missi - designati t
n ns designating permane
Issing signs designating permanen Install tactile signs 12/15/2015
rooms and spaces
Restroom signs are broken Install new signs 12/15/2015
Hand dryers in restrooms protrude
and dryers | X s r. 'pr Y Remove object or add tactile warning 12/15/2015
more than 4" into circulation path
L. Women's Restroom lavatory exceeds
Priority Three N v Alter lavatory height 12/15/2015
34" above the floor
No door pulls on the inside of
rpu nst Replace hardware 12/15/2015
restroom doors
No ADA bench provided Install ADA acceptable benches FY 17-18

Earl Edgar Restroom- 211 S. Miller Rd.

No Visible accessible parking

Install signs 8/26/2015
Priority One designation sign (Van Accessible) 8 /26/
Accessible parking sign is 54" high Adjust height of sign 8/26/2015
Priority Two Slope at walkway is 6.6% Install handrails FY 17-18
Towel dispenser is 53" above the floor Adjust height of dispenser 8/27/2015
D for toilet t t t
oors for toile compaTr ments are no Add Closer 10/15/2015
self-closing
Locks on toilet compartment doors
. . . ) Replace lock 10/15/2015
Priority Three require twisting of the wrist
Bottom edge of mirror is 50" above
& rrort v Adjust height of mirror 8/27/2015
the floor
Pipes under lavatory need to be X .
. Install insulation 8/31/2015
insulated

Kell Park- 310 N. 6th St.

Install signs 4/6/2016

designation sign (Van Accessible) s '8 16/

N ibl te to Pl d Build ibl te to Pl d
o accessible r(?u e to Playgroun ui acces?l e route to Playgroun 3/21/2016
equipment equipment (pathway)
o No Accessible route linked to Ramada Build Accessible route linked to Ramada 3/21/2016
Priority One (pathway)
No Accessible route linked to Build Accessible route linked to basketball 3/21/2016
basketball court court (pathway)
Build Accessible route linked to BBQ Grill 3/21/2016
City of Buckeye 6 6




Serena Park - 8th St. and Long Ave.

Pedestrian access amenity- Not designed for vehicular access

Priority One

No Accessible route linked to BBQ Grill

build Accessible route linked to BBQ Grill

3/21/2016

No accessible route linked to
Playground Equipment

No delineated accessible route into

build accessible route to playground
equipment

Delineate accessible route into park (install

3/21/2016

Earl Edgar Rec Facility- 500 South Miller Road

Benbow Veteran's Park- 417 E.

Helzapoppin' Rodeo - 1st St. and Narramore Rd.

. 5/18/2016
park signs)
Accessible spaces signs are 53" above
I P 'En v Adjust height of sign 8/26/2015
the ground
Priority On Slope from accessible parking Spaces Add handrails and edge protection 5/25/2016
ority Une to park is 12% gep
No Visible accessible parkin
o Visible @ parking Install signs 8/26/2015
designation sign (Van Accessible)
Cross slope for accessible walkways is | Alter walkways to meet the max cross slope EY 17-18
4% of 2%
Restroom doors are not operable with
Priority Two one hand and require twisting of the Replace hardware 11/15/2015
wrist
Concession Stand counter and
drinking fountain protrude more than Add tactile warning 11/15/2015
4" out of wall
Restroom signs are broken Install new tactile signs 10/15/2015
Height of toilets exceeds 19" Adjust toilet height or replace toilet FY 17-18
Restrooms- Grab bar on side wall
- Relocate grab bar 12/15/2015
Priority Three extends 52" from rear wall & /15/
Restrooms- Grab bar on rear wall
extends 22" from the centerline of the Relocate grab bar 12/15/2015
toilet (on open side)
, . N Alter lavatory/Replace lavatory to have
Men's restroom access to sink - 28" of
enough floor space for forward approach of FY 17-18
clear space
at least 30"
Priority Four No ADA bench provided Install ADA acceptable benches FY 17-18

Self-Evaluation revealed Park to be fully compliant

Priority One Concession Stand counter is 39" high Provide accessible counter FY 17-18

Priority Two Non-ADA Compliant Ticket booth Ticket booth is being remodeled Ticket booth is being remodeled

Priority Three Restrooms not accessible Restrooms are being remodeled Restrooms are being remodeled
City of Buckeye 6 7
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As used in this document, the following terms shall have the meaning ascribed to them in this
Section, which are consistent with the provisions of existing Federal and State law, including the
regulations promulgated there under. Except to the extent expressly stated to the contrary, any
term not expressly defined in this Section or elsewhere in this Self- Evaluation document that has an
expressly defined meaning in either the ADA or the regulations promulgated there under
(“Regulations”) shall have the meaning ascribed to it by the ADA or the Regulations, in that order of
preference. All other terms shall be interpreted according to their plain and ordinary meaning.

Access Aisle: An accessible pedestrian space between elements, such as parking spaces,
seating, and desks, that provides clearances appropriate for use of the elements.

Accessible Parking — A ratio of parking provided for the exclusive use of people with disabilities,
located near the accessible entrance to the facility. Note: temporary accessible spaces can be
created using signs and cones or chalk powder lines, provided that the minimum parking space
and side access aisle dimensional requirements are met.

The minimum parking ratios required are:

1 to 25 spaces: 1 van accessible space

28 to 50: 1 auto and 1 van accessible spaces
51 to 75: 2 auto and 1 van accessible spaces
76 to 100: 2 auto and 1 van accessible spaces
101 to 150: 4 auto and 1 van accessible spaces
151 to 200: 5 auto and 1 van accessible spaces
201 to 300: 6 auto and 1 van accessible spaces
301 to 400: 7 auto and 1 van accessible spaces
401 to 500: 7 auto and 2 van accessible spaces
501 to 1000: 2% auto with a minimum of 1 out of 8 or fraction thereof van accessible

Accessible Parking Space — An auto parking space with identification signage that is 9 feet
minimum width and 19 feet minimum length with an adjacent 5 feet clear access aisle. The
parking space and access aisle shall be level.

Accessible Route — A continuous unobstructed path connecting all accessible elements and spaces
of a building or facility. Interior accessible routes may include corridors, floors, ramps, elevators,
lifts, and clear floor space at fixtures. Exterior accessible routes may include parking access aisles,
curb ramps, crosswalks at vehicular ways, walks, ramps, and lifts.

Accessible Van Parking Space: A van accessible parking space with identification signage that

is 9 feet min. wide, 19 feet min long with an adjacent 8 feet clear access aisle. The parking and
side access aisle space shall be level and have an 84 in. minimum clear height.
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ADA: “ADA” means and refers to the Americans with Disabilities Act as contained at 42 U.S.C. §12101
et seq.

ADAAG: "ADAAG" means and refers to the Americans with Disabilities Act Access Guidelines, codified
at Appendix A to 28 Code of Federal Regulations part 36 and at Appendix A to 49 Code of Federal
Regulations part 37. “ADAAG Standards” means and refers to physical conditions that meet the new
construction and/or alterations standards set forth in the ADAAG guidelines. Note the City of
Buckeye subscribes to ADAAG and not the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (“UFAS”).

Alteration: An alteration is a change to a building or facility that affects or could affect the usability
of the building or facility or part thereof. Alterations include, but are not limited to, remodeling,
renovation, rehabilitation, reconstruction, historic restoration, resurfacing of circulation paths or
vehicular ways, changes or rearrangement of the structural parts or elements, and changes or
rearrangement in the plan configuration of walls and full-height partitions. Normal maintenance,
reroofing, painting or wallpapering, or changes to mechanical and electrical systems are not
alterations unless they affect the usability of the building or facility.

Auxiliary Aids and Services: The term “auxiliary aids and services” includes, qualified
interpreters or other effective methods of making orally delivered materials available to
individuals with hearing impairments; qualified readers, taped texts, or other effective methods
of making visually delivered materials available to individuals with visual impairments; and
acquisition or modification of equipment or devices; and other similar services and actions.

Disability: “Disability” means, with respect to an individual, a physical or mental impairment that
substantially limits one or more of the major life activities of such individual; a record of such
impairment; or being regarded as having such impairment.

Discrimination on the Basis of Disability: “Discrimination on the Basis of Disability” means to, limit,
segregate, or classify a citizen in a way that may adversely affect opportunities or status because of
the person's disability; limit, segregate, or classify a participant in a program or activity offered to
the publicin a way that may adversely affect opportunities or status because of the participant's
disability; participate in a contract that could subject a qualified citizen with a disability to
discrimination; use any standards, criteria, or methods of administration that have the effect of
discriminating on the basis of disability; deny equal benefits because of a disability; fail to make
reasonable accommodations to known physical or mental limitations of an otherwise qualified
individual unless it can be shown that the accommodation would impose an undue burden on the
City's operations; use selection criteria that exclude otherwise qualified people with disabilities from
participating in the programs or activities offered to the public; and fail to use tests, including
eligibility tests, in a manner that ensures that the test results accurately reflect the qualified
applicant's skills or aptitude to participate in a program or activity.

City of Buckeye 7 0



Facility: All or any portion of buildings, structures, site improvements, complexes, equipment, roads,
walks, passageways, parking lots, or other real property located on a site.

Fundamental Alteration: “Fundamental Alteration” means and refers to an action that, if taken by
the City, would result in a fundamental alteration in the nature of the service, program or activity of
Pedestrian Rights of Way in the City. If the City claims that any action otherwise required by any
improvements to a facility or park would constitute a Fundamental Alteration, the City shall have to
demonstrate that such alteration would result and the decision that an action would constitute a
Fundamental Alteration must be made by the ADA Coordinator and City Engineer, or his or her
designee, after considering all funds available for such work and must be accompanied by a written
statement of the reasons for reaching that conclusion.

Impairment: An individual is disabled if he or she has a history of having an impairment that
substantially limits the performance of a major life activity; or has been diagnosed, correctly or
incorrectly, as having such impairment.

Mobility Disability: “Mobility Disability” means and refers, with respect to an individual, to any
physical or mental impairment or condition that substantially limits an individual’s ability to move
his or her body or a portion of his or her body and includes, but is not limited to, orthopedic and
neuromotor disabilities and any other impairment or condition that limits an individual’s ability to
walk, maneuver around objects, ascend or descend steps or slopes and operate controls. An
individual with a Mobility Disability may use a wheelchair or motorized scooter for mobility, or may
be Semi-Ambulatory.

Physical or Mental Impairments: “Physical or mental impairments” may include, but are not limited
to vision, speech, and hearing impairments; emotional disturbance and mental illness; seizure
disorders; mental retardation; orthopedic and neuromotor disabilities; learning disabilities;
diabetes; heart disease; nervous conditions; Cancer; Asthma; Hepatitis B; HIV infection (HIV
condition); and drug addiction if the addict has successfully completed or is participatingin

a rehabilitation program and no longer uses illegal drugs.

The following conditions are not physical or mental impairments: transvestitism; illegal drug

use; homosexuality or bisexuality; compulsive gambling; kleptomania; pyromania; pedophilia;
exhibitionism; voyeurism; pregnancy; height; weight; eye color; hair color; left- handedness;
poverty; lack of education; a prison record; and poor judgment or quick temper if not symptoms of a
mental or physiological disorder.

City of Buckeye 7 1



Slope: (Cross slope :) The slope that is perpendicular to the direction of travel
(Running slope :) The slope that is parallel to the direction of travel

Substantial Limitations of Major Life Activities: An individual disabled if she or he has a physical or
mental impairment that (a) renders her or him unable to perform a major life activity, or (b)
substantially limits the condition, manner, or duration under which she or he can performa
particular major life activity in comparison to other people. Major life activities are functions such as
caring for oneself, performing manual tasks, walking, seeing, hearing, speaking, breathing, learning,
and working. In determining whether a physical or mental impairment substantially limits the
condition, manner, or duration under which an individual can perform a particular major life activity
in comparison to other people, the following factors shall be considered: The nature and severity of
the impairment; The duration or expected duration of the impairment; and The permanent or long-
term impact (or expected impact) of or resulting from the impairment.

Undue Burden: “Undue Burden” means and refers to an action that, if taken by the City of Buckeye,
would result in an undue financial and administrative burden. In order to demonstrate that removal
of a barrier would constitute an Undue Burden, the decision must be made by the ADA
Coordinator, or her designee, after considering all resources available from various funding
available for removal of sidewalk barriers and must be accompanied by a written statement of said
reasons for reaching that conclusion. In preparing such a statement, the City may consider the
usability of the existing facilities.

Qualified Individual with a Disability: “Qualified Individual with a Disability” means an individual
with a disability who, with or without reasonable modification to rules, policies, or practices; the
removal of architectural, communication, or transportation barriers; or the provision of auxiliary aids
and services, meets the essential eligibility requirements for the receipt of services or the
participation in programs or activities provided by the City.
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